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Honorable Joe McInnes, Director


Alabama Department of Transportation


Post Office Box 303050


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-3050





Transportation Department – Industrial Development – Roads, Highways and Bridges – Construction





There is no statutory definition or procedure for determining what may be an industrial site as used in the provisions regarding the funding of industrial access roads and bridges found at section 23-6-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Guidance can be found in the definitions of “industrial sites” and “project” in statutes regarding industrial development boards and authorities.  The determination of whether a proposed project constitutes an industrial site for funding by the Industrial Access Road and Bridge Corporation (“Corporation”), however, is a factual matter that must be decided by the board members of the Corporation on a case-by-case basis.





Dear Mr. McInnes:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Department of Transportation.








QUESTION





	What constitutes “industrial sites” as that phrase is used in section 23-6-1(5) of the Code of Alabama?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Industrial Access Road and Bridge Corporation is provided for in section 23-6-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  The members of the Corporation are the Director of Transportation, the State Treasurer, and the Director of Finance.  Ala. Code § 23-6-6 (2000).  The purposes of the Corpora�tion are to issue bonds and to use an annual appropriation of funds from the state Public Road and Bridge Fund to ensure the availability of funds for the cost of constructing industrial access roads and bridges.  Ala. Code § 23-6-2 (2000).  





	The phrase “industrial access roads and bridges” is defined in section 23-6-1(5) of the Code of Alabama as “[t]he planning, design and construction of those roads and bridges on the public highway and street system providing access to industrial sites to include necessary right-of-way and utility activities provided by state law.”  Ala. Code § 23-6-1(5) (2000).  The term “industrial sites” is not defined in the provisions regarding the Industrial Access Road and Bridge Corporation.





	You stated in your request that the board of the Corporation and you, as Director of Transportation, are faced with the question of whether certain pro�posed road projects satisfy the intent or purpose of the statute.  Although there is no definition of industrial sites in the Code sections regarding the Corpora�tion, that term is defined in section 41-10-20(5) of the Code of Alabama con�cerning industrial development authorities.  The phrase “industrial sites” is defined there as “[l]and owned by a grantee or potential grantee on which industrial facilities have been or will be constructed for sale or lease to an indi�vidual, private association or private corporation.”  Ala. Code § 41-10-1(5) (2000).  This definition, however, provides little or no guidance in determining whether a proposed road project provides access to an industrial site.





	Perhaps the most help is found in the definition of “project,” found in sec�tion 11-54-80(3) and section 11-92A-1(11) of the Code of Alabama as related to municipal industrial development boards and county industrial development authorities.  Ala. Code §§ 11-54-80(3), 11-92A-1(11) (Supp. 2004).  These provisions are lengthy and will, therefore, be attached rather than set out in the body of this opinion.





	Although the above definitions provide guidance for determining whether a certain commercial location may be an industrial site, the determination of whether a proposed project constitutes an industrial site for funding by the Industrial Access Road and Bridge Corporation, however, is a factual matter that must be decided by the board members on a case-by-case basis.








CONCLUSION





	There is no statutory definition or procedure for determining what may be an industrial site as used in the provisions regarding the funding of industrial access roads and bridges found at section 23-6-1, et seq., of the Code of Ala�bama.  Guidance can be found in the definitions of “industrial sites” and “pro�ject” in statutes regarding industrial development boards and authorities.  The determination of whether a proposed project constitutes an industrial site for funding by the Industrial Access Road and Bridge Corporation, however, is a factual matter that must be decided by the board members on a case-by-case basis.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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